

07-1564

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Chad Dennis Nord, Dennis Nord,
d/b/a Nord Trucking,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Donald Kelly,
Red Lake Nation Tribal Court,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the District Court
for the District of Minnesota

The Honorable Patrick J. Schiltz
District Judge

D.C. No. 05-CV-01135 PJS/RLE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS J. PECKHAM
ALAN R. TARADASH
DOREEN N. HOBSON
RODINA C. CAVE
JENNIFER J. DUMAS
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP
405 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87102
telephone: 505-245-4275
facsimile: 505-243-4464

GARY M. HAZELTON
Hazelton Law Firm PLLC
677 Anne Street, Suite B
P.O. Box 1248
Bemidji MN 56619-1248
telephone: 218-444-4529
facsimile: 218-755-1747

Attorneys for Red Lake Nation Tribal Court Attorney for Donald Michael Kelly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ANY RIGHT-OF-WAY IN THIS CASE DID NOT RENDER THE HIGHWAY CORRIDOR THE EQUIVALENT OF NON-INDIAN LAND UNDER A PROPER READING OF <i>STRATE</i>	1
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Strate</i> Does Not Limit the Facts to Be Examined in Reaching a Decision on the Land Status of a Right-of-Way	3
B. The <i>Montana</i> Exceptions Do Not Dictate the Scope of the Band’s Sovereign Authority to Define the Contours of Easements Across its Lands	6
C. That the Band Did Not Intend to Convey Governmental Authority, Including Civil Jurisdiction, Is Relevant to this Case	7
II. TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACCIDENT IS CENTRAL TO THE BAND’S GOVERNMENTAL CONCERNS	10
A. Congressional Policy Favors Development and Strengthening of Tribal Courts	11
B. Congressional Policy Should Also Be Reflected in Interpretation of the Second <i>Montana</i> Exception	13
III. IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO DENY DISCOVERY UNDER FED. R. CIV. R. 56(f)	16
IV. EVEN IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE PURPORTED RIGHT-OF WAY WAS NOT VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> , THE INTENT OF THE PARTIES SHOULD BE ENFORCED LEAVING THE BAND AND THE TRIBAL COURT WITH JURISDICTION	19

A.	The Purported Right-of-Way is Void Ab Initio and the Tribal Court’s Cited Authority Cannot be Distinguished as the Appellees’ Assert	20
B.	No Limitations Period Applies to Void Agreements	24
C.	The Tribal Court is Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies for this Court to Find that the Right-of-Way is Void ...	25
D.	Even If this Court Does Not Find That the Right-of-Way Is Void, the Right-of-Way Must Be Enforced as the State and Tribe Understand the Right-of-Way Agreement	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A-1 Contractors v. Strate, 76 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1996), rev'd, 520 U.S. 438	16
Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe, 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation, 492 U.S. 408 (1997)	15
Cardin v. De La Cruz, 671 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	16
Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356, 126 S.Ct. 990 (2006)	2
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. Namen, 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	4
Davis v. Morton, 469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972)	23
Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation, 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	23
Ford Motor Co. v. Todecheene, __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 1584616 (9th Cir. Jun. 4, 2007)	14, 15
Ford Motor Co. v. Todecheene, 394 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	12

Gray v. Johnson, 395 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1968)	22-24
In re Donnay, 184 B.R. 767 (D. Minn. 1995)	24, 25
Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	12
Iverson v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co., 172 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
Jensen v. Redevelopment Agency of Sandy City, 998 F.2d 1550 (10th Cir. 1993)	16
Kleinheider v. Phillips Pipe Line Co., 528 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1975)	24
Knight v. Shoshone and Arapahoe Indian Tribes, 670 F.2d 900 (10th Cir. 1982)	14
McDonald v. Means, 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	9
Sangre de Cristo Dev. Co., Inc. v. United States, 932 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1991)	22-26
Smith v. Salish Kootenai College, 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	13
United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co., 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976)	20-21, 24, 26-27

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	10
25 U.S.C. § 177	20

25 U.S.C. § 324	9
25 U.S.C. § 3631	11
25 U.S.C. § 3651	11
25 U.S.C. §§ 450-458bbb-2	10
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-494	10
Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-559, 114 Stat. 2778 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 3651-3681)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. Part 2	23
25 C.F.R. § 2.14	22
25 C.F.R. § 256.7 (1951)	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	27
Cong. Rec. S10405 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 1999) (statement of Sen. Campbell)	12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	24
Williston on Contracts (4th ed.)	24
